

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:

a. Approve and authorize the Director of Child Support Services (CSS) to sign a Plan of Cooperation (POC) with the Superior Court of California, County of Monterey (Superior Court), to describe the distinct roles and responsibilities to be performed by CSS and the Superior Court as each entity complies with its respective duties under Family Code sections 4250 - 4253 and 10000 - 10015, collectively also known as the AB 1058 Program. The terms of this POC shall be effective upon signing of Parties and approval of the California Department of Child Support Services (DCSS) and the Judicial Council of California's AB 1058 Program Manager, and shall end on July 1, 2023.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of September 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 28, 2021.

Dated: October 1, 2021

File ID: 21-813

Agenda Item No.: 30

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

 $\mathcal{I}_{\mathbf{A}}$

Julian Lorenzana, Depu